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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Nelmac LLP

Location:	9601 James Avenue South

Request:	1) Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure (Case 5277A-15).
	2) Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 6.5 feet for the north structure (Case 5277B-15).
	3) Type III Preliminary and Final Plat for NELMAC 2ND ADDITION to create two new parcels from one existing parcel (Case 5277CD-15).

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Industrial; zoned I-3 General Industrial
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North and West – Industrial uses; zoned I-2
	South and East – Industrial uses; zoned I-3

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Industrial


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	02/08/88 – Approved a Preliminary and Final Plat for STROUT ADDTION to combine two lots into one. (Case 5277A-88)

City Council Action:	12/06/04 – Approved Final Site and Building Plan for a building addition and a variance to the exterior wall finish material for the building addition (Case 5277AB-04).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	02/19/15 – The Planning Commission recommended approval of:
	1) Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure (Case 5277A-15).
	2) Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 6.5 feet for the north structure (Case 5277B-15).
	3) Type III Preliminary and Final Plat for NELMAC 2ND ADDITION to create two new parcels from one existing parcel (Case 5277CD-15).

City Council Agenda:	03/02/15 – Development Business Item



PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes a Type III Plat to create two new lots from an existing lot at 9601 James Avenue.  The existing parcel has two buildings, which are currently connected via a 15 foot wide building corridor.  The building link would be removed and the proposed lot line would divide the property between the separated buildings.  The distance between the two structures is 16.4 feet, where 20 feet is required for each building to meet the 10 foot setback from the proposed property line. 

In order to subdivide the property, the applicant requests two variances from the required side yard setback standard of 10 feet.  A variance to the required side yard setback from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure, and a variance to the required side yard setback from 10 feet to 6.5 feet for the north structure.  Minor changes the building include demolition of the building link, and closing any building openings between the two structures.  The applicant will match existing exterior building materials to close openings for each building.


ANALYSIS

The property was originally multiple parcels prior to 1988.  The buildings predated the current 10 foot side setback requirements.  The previous property owner combined the various lots in 1988 and, at the same time, created the existing link between the two buildings.  By combining the properties into a single property, a variance for the connection was not required.  The current property owner is essentially adding back a lot line that previously existed and reverting back to the previous building configuration to potentially sell the southern property.

The distance between the existing buildings is 16.4 feet; therefore variances are needed to subdivide the property as it was originally configured prior to 1988.  In order to simplify the parcel lines, the applicant is proposing to continue the existing north property line of 9640 Humboldt Avenue.  The property line runs east to west and would continue at the same trajectory west toward James Avenue.  This would eliminate any angles in the property line and create a lot consistent with the adjoining property to the east.  

Both proposed lots meet the 100 foot minimum lot width standard, and there is no minimum lot size requirement in the I-3 zoning district.  Lot 2, the smaller of the two lots, measures 116 feet north to south.  The following easements will be dedicated on the plat:
· a 5 foot drainage and utility easement on each side of the newly created lot line between Lot 1 and Lot 2;
· a 10 foot drainage and utility easements along all street frontages; and
· a new 30 foot drainage and utility easement on the east side of Lot 2 to maintain an access road around the existing building on Lot 1.

In addition, a 10 foot sidewalk/bikeway easement along all street frontages will be provided by separate document.  

The sprinkler system for the south building is currently fed through the building link which is proposed to be demolished.  The sprinkler system will need to be modified to be a stand-alone system.  The applicant is aware that a new water service may need to be installed if the current service is found to be inadequate.  


FINDINGS

Section 2.98.01(b)(2)(A-C) Variances

(A)	When the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance;

· The variances meet the general purpose and intent of the ordinance.  The buildings on site are existing and removal of the link between the buildings will actually provide greater separation between the buildings, which is the purpose of side setback requirements. 

(B)	When the variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan;

· The properties are zoned and guided for industrial uses and will continue to operate as industrial buildings.  The properties meet the required lot width for the I-3 zoning district.  The variances for the side yard setback for the existing buildings are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

(C)	When the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  

· The applicant’s practical difficulty is the inability to reestablish a pre-existing property line between the  two existing buildings on the site. 

	Practical difficulties as used in connection with the granting of the variance, means that:

(i)	The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning ordinance;

· The existing building separation of 16.4 feet is not changing.  The request is reasonable and allows for separate ownership of the two buildings by creating two new  lots.

(ii)	The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and

· The buildings are existing and not a circumstance created by the current property owner. 

(iii)	The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

· Granting of the variance is not anticipated to alter the character of the neighborhood as these are existing conditions that will remain the same. 


Section 22.05(d)(1-8) Preliminary Plats

(1) The plat is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.

· The plat meets all City Code provisions within the I-3 zoning district and is consistent with the Industrial land use designation in the Comprehensive Plan. 

(2) The plat is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area.

· The plat is not within an adopted District Plan area.

(3) The plat is not in conflict with any City Code provisions.

· Subject to approval of the requested variances, the plat meets all City Code provisions within the I-3 zoning district.

(4) The plat does not conflict with any easements.

· The plat is not in conflict with any easements, and establishes new easements for drainage and utility and sidewalk/bikeway purposes. 

(5) There is adequate public infrastructure (roads, utilities, storm water system, emergency services, schools, etc.) to support the additional development potential created by the plat.

· The plat does not create additional development potential. 

(6) The plat design mitigates potential negative impacts upon the environment, including but not limited to topography; steep slopes; trees; vegetation; naturally occurring lakes, ponds, rivers and streams; susceptibility of the site to erosion, sedimentation or flooding; drainage; and stormwater storage needs.

· The plat establishes new drainage and utility easements on the site.

(7) The plat will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or general welfare.

· The plat is not anticipated to be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare.  The site will remain as developed with no additions or increases in square footage. 

(8) The plat is not in conflict with an approved development plan or plat.

· The plat is not in conflict with an approved development plan. 


Section 22.06(d)(1) Final Plats

(1) The plat is not in conflict with the approved preliminary plat or the preliminary plat findings

· The plat is consistent with the preliminary plat and preliminary plat findings.



RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and Staff recommend the following motions:

[bookmark: _GoBack]In Case 5277A-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to adopt a resolution approving a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure located at 9601 James Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In Case 5277B-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to adopt a resolution approving a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 6.5 feet for the north structure located at 9601 James Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In Case 5277CD-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to adopt a resolution approvinga Preliminary and Final Plat for NELMAC 2ND ADDITION subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.


Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Variances

The variances to reduce the side yard setbacks from 10 feet to 9.9 feet for the south structure, and from 10 feet to 6.3 feet for the north structure, located at 9601 James Avenue South (Case 5277AB-15) is subject to the following conditions of approval:

1) The variances are limited to the existing building locations as shown in the approved plans in Case File 5277AB-15.
2) All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way.
3) Alterations to utilities must be at the developer's expense.

And, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508);
2) Unused water services must be properly abandoned. (11.15). 
3) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
4) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
5) Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.


Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Preliminary and Final Plat

The Preliminary and Final Plat for NELMAC 2ND ADDITION (Case 5277CD-15) is subject to the following conditions of approval prior to the plat being recorded:


1) A title opinion or title commitment that accurately reflects the state of the title of the property being platted, dated within 6 months of requesting City signatures, must be provided.
2) Consent to plat forms are needed from any parties with property interest.
3) Drainage and Utility easements must be dedicated on the final plat as follows:
a. 5 feet along all internal property lines
b. 10 feet along all street frontages
c. 30 feet on the east side of Lot 2
4) A 10-foot sidewalk/bikeway easement must be provided by document and recorded with the plat.
5) Common utility and driveway/access/parking agreements must be provided as approved by the City Engineer, and proof of filing be provided to the City Engineer.
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Quality Services - Affordable Price	 
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Planning Division/Engineering Division
